MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 146.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the Approprialegislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same: Public debt, thirty thousand dollars, 30,000 00 Interest on public debt, eighty-eight thousand six hundred dollars, 88,600 00 Balance due on school fund numbers eight to twentyeight, eighty thousand three hundred seventy-two dollars, thirty-nine cents, 80,372 39 Balance due on rolls of accounts, five hundred twentyseven dollars, seventy-nine cents, 527 79. Township maps of Maine, thirty-six hundred dollars, 3,600 00 County taxes, four thousand three hundred seventy-one dollars, eighty-two cents, 4.371 82 Paul Peavy, one hundred thirty-nine dollars, 139 00 Joseph Lolar Selmore, eighty-five dollars, 85 00 Joseph Nichola and Solomon Francis, one hundred twenty-eight dollars, 128 00 Town of Bowdoin, one hundred five dollars thirty-seven cents. 105 37 As a Redington, twenty-nine dollars thirty cents, 29 30 Trustees insane hospital, five hundred dollars, 500 00 County agricultural societies, five thousand eight hundred dollars. 5,800 00 Lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 Interest on land reserved for public uses, two thousand dollars. 2,000 00 Lands forfeited, three hundred dollars, 300 00 Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars, 42 00Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars, 100 00 Binding and stitching, deficiency for eighteen hundred ·sixty-one, thirteen hundred six dollars ninety-four 1,306 94 cents. Penobscot Indians, interest on fund, three thousand one hundred fifteen dollars ten cents, 3,115 10

Penobscot Indians, annuities, fifteen hundred dollars,

1,500 00

Снар. 147.

,	Contingent fund of treasurer, five hundred dollars,	500	00
-	Contingent fund of secretary, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Military pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
	Contingent fund of governor and council, five thousand	•	
	dollars,	5,000	00
	Reports of judicial decisions, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Stationery, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
	Library, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Postage, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Deaf, dumb and blind, eight thousand dollars,	8,000	00
	Salaries of public officers, thirty-three thousand dollars,	33,000	
	Roll of accounts number three, three thousand seven	,	
	hundred sixty-eight dollars seven cents,	3,768	07
	Pay roll of board of agriculture for eighteen hundred	-,	
	sixty-two, six hundred twenty-four dollars forty		
	cents,	624	40
	•	•	

Amounting in the whole to two hundred eighty-five thousand three hundred fifteen dollars eighteen cents, 285,315 18 Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 26, 1862.]

Chapter 147.

An act authorizing the collection of taxes in the town of Smithfield, in the county of Somerset, for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Smithfield, doings of, made valid. Sect. 1. The appointment of Moses Dunsmoor by the assessors of Smithfield in the county of Somerset, as collector of taxes in said town for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty, is hereby made valid, and he is authorized and empowered to collect the taxes in said town for that year.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 26, 1862.]